No. 76

APPROVED: FEBRUARY 23, 1996

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Bogrd of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named ;)ersons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
KEITH POST AND
DCONNA MACCHIONI $105.00 SAME
SARAH KACHADOURIAN $210.00 SAME
DELORES A. BOOMER $105.00 SAME
KELLIE McDOWELL $105.00 SAME
REV. J. STEPHEN HICKMAN $105.00 SAME S
. i ;
MARY (SAHAGIAN) YEDIARES $105.00 SAME i
l .
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners. - "
SUPERINTENDENT 6067577, 8

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
KEITH POST AND
DONNA MACCHIONT $105.00 SAME SAME
ART ARAM KACHADOURIAN
AND SARAH KACHADOURIAN| $210.00 SAME SAME
DELORES A. BOOMER $105.00 SAME SAME
KELLIE McDOWELL $105.00 SAME SAME
REV. J. STEPHEN HICKMAN $105.00 SAME SAME
MARY (SAHIGIAN)YEDIARER $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approved,
FEB 1 5 19%

Rea d Passed.

//W,/) ’%A/L/ﬂm«&j

19..o.

TlNG /ﬁreszdent < o

APPROVED

L

FEB 2 319% Mayor

it

Clerk

//,Wm %Mm/

MAYOR




IN CITY COUNCIL
FEB 1 1996

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

oley Y

g ‘EDNHG\AOBA

PRGNS z

101430

g, W LT A
gatid




No. 77 Approved: February 23, 1996

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

JOHN R. MARTIN AND WIFE,

AUDREY T. MARTIN $3L1.00 SAME
JOHNNA L. CLARK $105.00 SAME
EUGENE B. BOULDEN _ $ 90.00 SAME
EVELYN MARIE PELTIER $105.00 SAME
ROBERT S. HAMMOND $105.00 SAME
VICTOR TRINIDAD $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

. SUPERINTENDENT 800170, 117

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, Thart the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified bunal lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

JOHN R. MARTIN AND

WIFE, AUDREY T. MARTIN| $341.00 SAME SAME
JOHNNA L. CLARK $105.00 SAME SAME
EUGENE B. BOULDEN $ 90.00 SAME SAME
EVELYN MARIE PELTIER $105.00 SAME SAME
ROBERT 5. HAMMOND $105.00 SAME SAME
VICTOR TRINIDAD $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approved,

yor

FEB 1.5 .19% ... I
Read and_-Passed, A
%wstdﬂﬂ

%

Clerk




T4 INEQIA0Yd
RN NI ‘1434

g, HELLIL M

Gald




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
GEVORK H. AND
ROUZAN GEVORKIAN $105.00 SAME
THOMAS A. HUNT $105.00 SAME
MARSHA M. HAVERLY $540.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

SUPERINTENDENT CHANIBERK

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
GEVORK E. AND _
ROUZAN GEVORKIAN 1 $105.00 SAME N SAME
TEOMAS A. HUNT $105.00 SAME SAME
MARSHA M. HAVERLY $5L0.00 SAME SAME

In City Courrxcl,

Approved,
FEB 15 19% ... '
Read Passed.
iy 7/ QM
P esident M,"yor
%

Clerk

NO. 78 APPROVED: Feb. 23,

1996



‘TH3IHIGIARYL
NP ESI TN TR T

R N AT L

o




